
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have
saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

Cardiff Capital Region City Deal
Special Regional Cabinet
Friday 14 July 2017, 10.30 a.m.

Ty Dysgu, Nantgarw

Agenda

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence

2. Declarations of Interest
To be made at the start of the Agenda Item in question, in accordance with the 
members Code of Conduct

3. Proposed Calendar of Future Public Meetings 2017-2018

4. Regional Economic Growth Partnership                                                     - 
attached

5. Cardiff Capital Region Compound Semiconductor Project – Special Purpose 
Vehicle Report (Confidential Appendices)                                                   - 
attached

Appendices 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 3 and 4 of this report are not for publication as 
they contain exempt information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 
and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

6. Cardiff Capital Region Compound Semiconductor Project – Update on 
Outstanding Matters (Confidential Appendices)                                         - 
attached

Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this report are not for publication as they 
contain exempt information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 and 

21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

Sheila Davies
CCR Programme Director
10th July 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION JOINT CABINET 
 

REGIONAL CABINET MEETING  
 
 
REGIONAL ECONOMIC GROWTH PARTNERSHIP 
 
REPORT OF COUNCILLOR HUW THOMAS 
 
AGENDA ITEM: 4 
 
 
Reason for this Report 

1. To approve the composition of the Regional Economic Growth 
Partnership. 

2. To delegate authority to officers to establish the Regional Economic 
Growth Partnership and to undertake the recruitment process. 

3. To agree funding for the Regional Economic Growth Partnership. 

Background  

4. A report w
[...]
inciples, including an open 
advert. The process will be overseen by the Regional Cabinet and the 
final decision on who to appoint should be theirs. A draft Job Advert is 
included in Appendix 1. 

16. The appointment process of the board will follow a similar process,  will 
be conducted by officers (see recommendation B)  and the REGP Chair 
(one appointed) and recommendation made to the Regional Cabinet, for 
approval, of  the most suitable candidates to appoint.  

17. Additional support for the REGP would also be provided by the City Deal 
Programme Office. 

18. Further  details can be seen in Appendix 1 attached.  

Next Steps 

19. The next steps would involve advertising the role for Chair. This process 
would be: 

 Regional Cabinet to approve proposed recruitment process as based 
on the process outlined in Appendix 1 and as further specified in the 
body of this report. 

 Finalise advertisement. 

 Advertise position for 2 weeks  

 Appointment Panel to meet to undertake shortlisting assessment 

 Appointment Panel to meet to undertake interviews of shortlisted 
candidates and to agree a preferred candidate  

 Report submitted to Regional Cabinet to approve the appointment of 
the preferred candidate as Chair of the REGP and to confirm the start 
date of 2-year fixed term of office 

20. The Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of the Regional 
Cabinet and the political lead for the Regional Economic Growth 
Partnership will agree an appointment panel (referred to in the above 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 5 

paragraph) comprising of up to five Leaders within the city-region, and  
appropriate officials. 

21. It is anticipated that this process will take approximately 6 weeks to 
undertake following approval. 

22. A similar process will then be undertaken for the appointment of the 
REGP board with a report being submitted to the Regional Cabinet to 
approve the appointment of the proposed Board Members, identified 
through the appointment process. .  

Reasons for Recommendations 

23. To enable the establishment of the Regional Economic Growth 
Partnership based on the principles outlined. 

24. To enable the recruitment process to begin. 

25. To approve funding for the Regional Economic Growth Partnership 

Financial Implications 

26. The Regional Cabinet approved budget for 2017/18 includes £331,297 to 
fund expenditure associated with a range of Regional Bodies set-up to 
support the work of Joint Cabinet.  Within that sum, a budget has been 
allocated in respect of the Economic Growth Partnership which can 
accommodate the up to £30,000 funding request outlined in this report.  
As the post is to be advertised for a fixed period of 2 years, a similar sum 
will need to be committed against the 2018/19 budget. 

Legal Implications 

27. The Joint Working Agreement dated 1st March 2017 (‘JWA’), served to 
establish the Regional Cabinet and set out its terms of reference. The 
JWA provides (clause 10.19) that the Regional Cabinet shall establish, 
as soon as is reasonably practicable, the Regional Economic Growth 
Partnership (‘REGP’).  The JWA further provides that it is a matter for the 
Regional Cabinet to establish the membership, rules of procedure or 
terms of reference for any group it establishes and to clarify the group’s 
respective role  and scope of delegation (if any).  In this case it is 
understood that the Regional Cabinet   will not be delegating any of its 
functions to the REGP. The REGP will act as a consultative and advisory 
body to the Regional Cabinet. It is important to note that the decision to 
create the REGP, as a consultative and advisory body, will give rise to 
the legitimate expectation that the Regional Cabinet will take into 
consideration the views of the REGP when making decisions. 

28. The Regional cabinet will need to be satisfied that it can meet all the 
costs of the REGP from its Annual Budget 

29. Legal advice should be sort on the proposed terms and conditions of 
those appointed to the REGP Board. 

30. In considering this matter regard should be  had, amongst other matters,  
to: 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 5 

(i) The Councils’ duties under the Well –being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 and; 

(ii)  Public sector duties under the Equalities Act 2010 (including specific 
Welsh public sector duties). Pursuant to these legal duties Councils must 
in making decisions have due regard to the need to (1) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, (2) advance equality of opportunity and (3) foster good 
relations on the basis of protected characteristics. Protected 
characteristics are: a. Age; b. Gender reassignment; c. Sex; d. Race – 
including ethnic or national origin, colour or nationality; e. Disability; f. 
Pregnancy and maternity; g. Marriage and civil partnership; h. Sexual 
orientation; i. Religion or belief – including lack of belief. 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that the Cardiff Capital Region Joint Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves the proposal attached as Appendix 1 outlining the principles 
and composition of the Regional Economic Growth Partnership 
(‘REGP’). 
 

b) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive of Cardiff Council, in 
consultation with the City Deal Programme Director and the 
Accountable Body (i) to undertake the recruitment exercise for the 
appointment of the Chair and the Board members of the REGP and (ii) 
to report back to Cabinet  with recommendations as to the most suitable 
candidates to appoint, for Cabinet’s approval. 

 
c) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive of Cardiff Council, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Cardiff Capital Region Cabinet and 
the lead member for the Regional Economic Growth Partnership, to 
select the appointment panel referred to in this report 
 

d) For this and the next financial year, allocate funding of up to £30,000 
per annum to support the establishment of the Regional Economic 
Growth Partnership, with on going financial support for the REGP being 
considered by the Regional Cabinet when setting its Annual Budget. 
 

e) Delegates authority to the Chief Executive to determine the 
remuneration package for the Chair in consultation with the Chair of the 
Regional Cabinet and the lead member for the Regional Economic 
Growth Partnership. 

 
Councillor Huw Thomas 
Leader, Cardiff Council 
10th July 2017 
 
The following Appendix is attached:  
 
Appendix 1 – REGP proposal 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX to item 4 – REGP 

PROPOSAL 

 

 

Cardiff Capital Region City Deal 

Cardiff Capital Region Economic Growth 
Partnership Proposal 
 

This document sets out the proposed approach to establishing the Regional Economic Growth 

Partnership (REGP), its remit and position within the Capital Region structure. The proposals are 

based on a series of conversations between Centre for Cities and key stakeholders across the region, 

including business, employee bodies, local government, education and skills and the voluntary 

sector. They are also based on Centre for Cities’ experience working with other city regions across 

the UK and their body of research looking at urban economies. 

There is a high level of interest in the Partnership from all stakeholders and keenness to be engaged 

in its establishment and represented on the Board. There is agreement for the need for an Economic 

Growth Partnership.  

However, there is concern the REGP will become ‘a talking shop’ whose guidance is not seriously 

considered. To be credible the Partnership must be shown to be effective and beneficial to the 

region. 

1. The role and remit of the REGP 

The Partnership will directly advise the Joint Cabinet, who should be formally obliged to consider this 

advice. Whether the Cabinet chooses to act or not to act in accordance with the REGP’s guidance, 

they should clearly and publicly state why they have chosen to do so.  

It is important the Partnership does not have 
[...]
ening skills, ensuring that all internal and external stakeholders have their say 

and feel their views have been considered 

 Ability to represent a range of viewpoints and to build a consensus 

 Ability to access, build and maintain strong and effective networks and working relationships 

across sectors, at senior leadership level 

 Strong communication and presentation skills 

 Excellent advocacy skills 

Required background and experience 

The Chair should have the following background and experience: 

 Be a current member of the private sector business community 

 Experience of working in, or with the private, public and civic sectors 

 Experience of chairing organisations comprising senior stakeholders of differing views 

 Extensive senior leadership experience  

 Have a wide network of public, private and government contacts which extends the region 

and beyond Wales 

 Experience of representing an organisation at a local and national level, including dealing 

with media attention 

 

Page 16



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CABINET 

CABINET MEETING 14th JULY 2017 
 

 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION COMPOUND SEMICONDUCTOR 
PROJECT – SPECIAL PURPOSE VEHICLE 
 
REPORT OF CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION PROGRAMME DIRECTOR  
 
AGENDA ITEM: 5 
 

Appendices 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 3 and 4 of this report are not for publication as 
they contain exempt information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 
and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 

Reason for this Report 

1. To seek approval of the Regional Cabinet to establish a Special Purpose 
Vehicle (SPV) to deliver the Compound Semiconductor Project (CSC Project). 

2. To consider and agree the required details necessary to establish the SPV 
including such matters as scope, objectives, name, shareholder 
arrangements and composition of the Board. 
 

Background 

3. At its meeting on 2nd May 2017 the Regional Cabinet resolved that subject to: 
 
(i) Compliance with the conditions contai
[...]
 Welsh Government funding conditions”. 
 

 Shareholders’ Agreement 
11. To enable the completion of the Shareholders’ Agreement specific details 

need to be confirmed: 
 
 The scope of the SPV’s activity; 
 The name of the Company; 
 Shareholders and the Company Board; 
 The Annual Business Plan for the Company; 
 Liability; and 
 Finance. 
 

12. An overview of these details and the role of the Lead Authority are contained 
in exempt Appendix 2A with the proposed Shareholder Agreement contained 
in exempt Appendix 2B. 
 

13. The proposed Annual Business Plan for the Company is attached as 
Appendix 4 for approval by the Regional Cabinet. 
 

14. It is proposed that Monmouthshire County Council continue to act as the Lead 
Authority, on behalf of the Regional Cabinet. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
15. The attached report seeks approval of Regional Cabinet to establish a Special 

Purpose Vehicle (SPV) to deliver the Compound Semiconductor Project 
(CSC) following the in principal approval to establish an SPV by Regional 
Cabinet at its meeting of the 2nd May 2017. 
 

16. A total budget of £38.4 million was approved in respect of the CSC project, 
consisting of £37.9 million for project investment and £0.5 million for SPV set-
up costs, preparation of project documentation and SPV running costs for the 
first two years of operation. 
 

17. The project is to be funded from the £50 million HMT monies approved in 
respect of ‘Initial Project Investments’, ahead of the full JWA Business Plan 
being approved. 
 

18. Further work has been undertaken to refine the individual cost headings 
making-up the £0.5 million SPV budget.  This has identified additional cost 
pressures in respect of advisor related support and the report seeks approval 
to increase the budget by a £100k to £0.6 million.  It should be noted that any 
increase approved for this project will result in a corresponding reduction in 
the amount available from the Wider Investment Fund (WIF) to fund other 
projects and priorities contained within the JWA Business Plan, once 
approved. 

 

Page 19



19. As matters contained within the exempt appendices are confidential and 
commercially sensitive, an additional set of Confidential Financial Implications 
have been set-out at Appendix 3 and should be considered in conjunction 
with the financial advice above.   

Legal Implications 
 
20. The legal implications in respect of the Compound Semiconductor Project 

contain exempt information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 
of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and is 
therefore contained in exempt Appendix 1A. 
 

Equalities Impact Statement 
 
21. To follow. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
22. To approve the creation of a Special Purpose Vehicle – Company Limited by 

Shares; the associated Shareholders’ Agreement and the make-up, 
composition and operation of the corporate legal entity. To endorse the 
proposed structure of the company in relation to achieving the most beneficial 
and efficient outcome on all taxation matters. 
 

23. To approve a Lead Authority to enter into a direct payment agreement with 
Welsh Government and undertake duties to progress the CSC Project. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that, further to its decision of 2nd May 2017, the Cardiff Capital 
Region Cabinet: 

a) Establish a Special Purpose Vehicle Company Limited by Shares as detailed 
in the SPV Options Appraisal report contained in Appendix 1B; 

b) Agree to name the Special Purpose Vehicle Company ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’ – 
‘LDC Ffowndri Cyn’1. 
 

c) Approve the Shareholders’ Agreement related to ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’, as 
detailed in Appendix 2B; 
 

d) Request each authority appoint a Director to sit on the ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’ 
Company Board; 
 

e) Agree that for the purposes of the CSC Project the Lead Authority continues 
to be Monmouthshire County Council, and delegate to the Chief Executive 
Officer of that Authority, in consultation with the Regional Cabinet Chair and 
Programme Director, the power: 

i. Deal with all matters pending formation of the SPV; and 
ii. Thereafter all matters that fall to the Lead Authority as set out in the 

Shareholders’ Agreement and any matters that are required to facilitate 
the CSC Project and fall outside the remit of the SPV provided the 
delegation is executed within the remit of the financial commitment 
approved. 

                                                            
1 ‘Lled-Ddargludyddion Cyfansawdd Ffowndri Cyfngedig’ Page 20



f) Agree that the Lead Authority enter into a direct payment guarantee with the 
Welsh Government as detailed in 8.9 of the Shareholders’ Agreement related 
to ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’; and 
 

g) That the CCR Programme Director, in consultation with the Lead Authority, 
SPV and Accountable Body, report to Regional Cabinet, at the appropriate 
time, for decisions on any changes to the roles and responsibilities of the Lead 
Authority and SPV. 
 

h) Approve the CSC Foundry Ltd Annual Business Plan as detailed in Appendix 
4. 

 

Sheila Davies 
CCR Programme Director 
10th July 2017 
 

The following exempt Appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1A: Legal Implications provided by the Accountable Body (Confidential) 

Appendix 1B: CSC Project Special Purpose Vehicle Options Appraisal – Pinsent 
Masons (Confidential) 

Appendix 2A: Over-view of the Shareholders’ Agreement & Role of Lead Authority 

Appendix 2B: Shareholders Agreement relating to CSC Foundry Limited – Pinsent 
Masons (Confidential) 

Appendix 3: Financial Implications provided by the Accountable Body (Confidential) 

Appendix 4: CSC Foundry Ltd Annual Business Plan 

 

Background Documentation (exempt): 

(Note: All Background Documents will be issued to S151 and Monitoring 
Officers prior to the Regional Cabinet meeting to enable them to fully brief their 
respective Leaders) 

Cardiff Capital Region Cabinet Report of 2nd May 2017 and associated exempt 
Appendices; plus the exempt reports listed below: 

Ref #  Title 

CSC‐D‐0020  Heads of terms: WG sale of land 

CSC‐D‐0021  Heads of terms: IQE Lease 

CSC‐D‐0023  SPV Articles of Incorporation 

CSC‐D‐0027  HMT A Loan Note Instrument 

CSC‐D‐0028  Council Bridge A Loan Note Instrument 

Page 21



CSC‐D‐0029  HMT Security Agreement 

CSC‐D‐0030  Council Bridge Security Agreement 

CSC‐D‐0031  IQE Parent Company Guarantee 

CSC‐D‐0032  Payment Guarantee from MCC to WG 

CSC‐D‐0034  Sale and Transfer Agreement  

CSC‐D‐0035  IQE Development Agreement for Lease  

CSC‐D‐0036  IQE Lease agreement 

CSC‐D‐0042  IQE Warranties 

CSC‐D‐0047  Council Collateral warranties 

CSC‐D‐0048  IQE Collateral Warranties 

CSC‐D‐0055  KPMG Corporation Tax Advice  

CSC‐D‐0056  KPMG Due Diligence on IQE Silicon Compounds, CMB & Atkins  

CSC‐D‐0057  P&T Site Plan 

 

 

Page 22



CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CABINET 

CABINET MEETING 14th JULY 2017 
 

 
CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION COMPOUND SEMICONDUCTOR 
PROJECT – UPDATE ON OUTSTANDING MATTERS 
 
REPORT OF CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION PROGRAMME DIRECTOR  
 
AGENDA ITEM: 6 
 
 

Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this report are not for publication as they 
contain exempt information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 

of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

Reason for this Report 

1. To provide an update on the Compound Semiconductor (CSC) Project, 
following receipt of approval by the Region Cabinet, on 2 May 2017, subject 
to specific issues being successfully resolved. 

2. To note a change in the overall financial commitment required for the project. 
 

3. To confirm that sufficient progress has been made on the outstanding issues 
to allow the CSC Project to proceed and for the funding to be released. 
 

Background 

4. At its meeting on 2nd May 2017 the Regional Cabinet resolved that subject to: 
 
(i) Compliance with the conditions contained in the external specialist 

advice contained in the co
[...]
CT) has agreed, in principle, to provide 
bridging finance for cash flow purposes as set out in Paragraph 31 of the 
report, through the most viable and cost effective mechanism and in the best 
interest of RCT and the wider City Deal constituent Councils at that time and 
in line with RCT’s Treasury Management Strategy.’ 
 

6. Since the decision of the Regional Cabinet on 2nd May, in accordance with 
resolution g), Monmouthshire County Council officers have worked to 
progress the resolution of the outstanding matters. 
 

Issues 
 
7. The in-principle decision to establish a Special Purpose Vehicle to implement 

this project is the subject of a separated report. All other outstanding matters 
are covered in this report. 
 

8. When considering the outstanding matters, it must be borne in mind, as 
detailed in the report of 2nd May, there are critical time constraints which apply 
to this project.  
 

9. Specific matters requiring a fuller explanation are detailed in exempt 
Appendix 1 while a full list of outstanding matters to be resolved are listed in 
exempt Appendix 2 which also details the progress made to date. 
 

10. It is considered that sufficient progress has been made on all matters referred 
to in 2nd May ‘subject to’ matters to allow the CSC Project to progress and for 
the funding to be released in the appropriate tranches determined by the Lead 
Authority and or SPV. 
 
 

Page 24



 Funding Profile 
11. An estimated expenditure and funding profile for the CSC Project is attached 

in exempt Appendix 3. 
 

12. The full estimated expenditure indicates the requirement to commit a total of 
£38.5m which is an increase of £100,000 over that agreed by the Regional 
Cabinet at its meeting on 2nd May 2017.  
 

13. The reason for the change in required funding commitment relates to the 
additional detailed work undertaken to comply with resolution f) of the meeting 
on the 2nd May, which highlighted additional costs, over and above those 
estimated, 
[...]
s contained within the exempt appendices are confidential and 
commercially sensitive, an additional set of Confidential Financial Implications 
have been set-out at Appendix 4 and should be considered in conjunction 
with the financial advice above.   
 
 
 

Page 25



Legal Implications 
 
19. The legal implications in respect of the Compound Semiconductor Project 

contain exempt information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 
of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and is 
therefore contained in exempt Appendix 5. 
 

Equalities Impact Statement 
 
20. To follow. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

21. To note the progress made on the outstanding matters as referred to in the 
report of 2nd May 2017 and detailed in this report and its appendices and 
confirm that sufficient progress has been made to allow the CSC Project to 
proceed. 

22. To approve the release of funds into the CSC Project. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that, further to its decision of 2nd May 2017, the Cardiff Capital 
Region Cabinet: 

a) Agree the increase in the required project cost to £38.5m as detailed in 
Appendix 3; 
 

b) Agree that sufficient progress has been made on those matters to which the 
Regional Cabinet decision on CSC Project on 2nd May 2017, was subject to, 
and confirm that the CSC Project should proceed. 

  
c) Authorise the Accountable Body to release funding to the SPV, up to £38.5m, 

in tranches as requested by the SPV and in accordance with the financing 
and loan provisions detailed in sections 7 and 8 of the SPV Shareholders 
Agreement attached in Appendix 6. 
 

 
Sheila Davies 
CCR Programme Director 
10th July 2017 
 

The following exempt Appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1: Specific Matters (Confidential) 

Appendix 2: Outstanding Matters and Progress to Date (Confidential) 

Appendix 3: CSC Project Expenditure and Funding Profile (Confidential) 

Appendix 4: Financial Implications provided by the Accountable Body (Confidential) 

Appendix 5: Legal Implications provided by the Accountable Body (Confidential) 

Appendix 6: Shareholders’ Agreement relating to CSC Foundry Limited (Confidential) 

Page 26



Background Documentation (exempt): 

(Note: All Background Documents will be issued to S151 and Monitoring 
Officers prior to the Regional Cabinet meeting to enable them to fully brief their 
respective Leaders) 

Cardiff Capital Region Cabinet Report of 2nd May 2017 and associated exempt 
Appendices; plus the exempt reports listed below: 

 

Ref #  Title 

CSC‐D‐0020  Heads of terms: WG sale of land 

CSC‐D‐0021  Heads of terms: IQE Lease 

CSC‐D‐0023  SPV Articles of Incorporation 

CSC‐D‐0027  HMT A Loan Note Instrument 

CSC‐D‐0028  Council Bridge A Loan Note Instrument 

CSC‐D‐0029  HMT Security Agreement 

CSC‐D‐0030  Council Bridge Security Agreement 

CSC‐D‐0031  IQE Parent Company Guarantee 

CSC‐D‐0032  Payment Guarantee from MCC to WG 

CSC‐D‐0034  Sale and Transfer Agreement  

CSC‐D‐0035  IQE Development Agreement for Lease  

CSC‐D‐0036  IQE Lease agreement 

CSC‐D‐0042  IQE Warranties 

CSC‐D‐0047  Council Collateral warranties 

CSC‐D‐0048  IQE Collateral Warranties 

CSC‐D‐0055  KPMG Corporation Tax Advice  

CSC‐D‐0056  KPMG Due Diligence on IQE Silicon Compounds, CMB & Atkins  

CSC‐D‐0057  P&T Site Plan 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Regional Economic Growth Partnership
	Appendix to item 4

	5 Cardiff Capital Region Compound Semiconductor Project – Special Purpose Vehicle Report
	6 Cardiff Capital Region Compound Semiconductor Project – Update on Outstanding Matters



Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL REGIONAL CABINET MEETING 

MINUTES
___________________________________________________________________

SPECIAL REGIONAL CABINET MEETING: 14 JULY 2017
___________________________________________________________________

Regional Cabinet Members Present:
Cllr Nigel Daniels - Blaenau Gwent Council
Stephen Gillingham, Chief Exec - Blaenau Gwent Council
Cllr Huw David, Leader - Bridgend Council
Mark Shephard - Bridgend Council
Cllr David Poole - Caerphilly Council
Chris Burns, Chief Exec - Caerphilly Council 
Cllr Huw Thomas - Cardiff Council
Paul Orders, Chief Exec - Cardiff Council
Cllr Kevin O’Neill, Leader - Merthyr Council
Gareth Chapman, Chief Exec - Merthyr Council
Cllr Peter Fox, Leader - Monmouthshire Council
Paul Matthews, Chief Exec - Monmouthshire Council
Cllr Debbie Wilcox, Leader - Newport Council
Gareth Price         - Newport Council
Cllr Andrew Morgan, Leader (Chair) - Rhondda Cynon Taf Council 
Chris Bradshaw, Chief Exec - Rhondda Cynon Taf Council 
Cllr Anthony Hunt, Leader - Torfaen Council
Alison Ward, Chief Exec - Torfaen Council 
Cllr John Thomas, Leader - Vale of Glamorgan
Rob Thomas, Chief Exec - Vale of Glamorgan

Officers:

Christine Salter - Accountable Body
David Marr - Accountable Body
Liz Weale - Accountable Body
Hrjinder Singh - Accountable Body
Jonathan Day - Cardiff Council
Kellie Beirne - Monmouthshire Council
Peter Davies - Monmouthshire Council
Christian Hanagan - Rhondda Cynon Taf Council
James Whitehurst - Rhondda Cynon Taf Council
Alistair Milburn - Effective Communications
Sheila Davies, Director - City Deal PMO
John Duddridge - City Deal PMO
Hazel Duke - City Deal PMO
Matthew Swindell - City Deal PMO

Apologies:  



Darren Mepham, Chief Exec - Bridgend Council
Will Godfrey, Chief Exec - Newport Council 

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence

Cllr Morgan welcomed colleagues to the meeting and a short recess was agreed for 
an updated Regional Cabinet photograph to be taken.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made on items on the meeting agenda.

3. Proposed Calendar of Future Public Meetings 2017-2018

It was agreed that dates for the public quarterly meetings for Regional Cabinet would 
be set, moving from a Friday to a Monday in future. Programme Management Office 
would circulate proposed dates to all Authorities to be agreed and that future public 
meetings would rotate to take place in the Council Chambers amongst the partner 
Authorities.

4. Regional Economic Growth Partnership (Minute No.8)

The Regional Cabinet considered a report on behalf of Councillor Huw Thomas:-

1. To approve the composition of the Regional Economic Growth Partnership.
2. To delegate authority to officers to establish the Regional Economic Growth 

Partnership and to undertake the recruitment process.
3. To agree funding for the Regional Economic Growth Partnership.

RESOLVED: it was agreed that Cardiff Capital Region Joint Cabinet:

a) Approved the proposal attached as Appendix 1 to the Report outlining the 
principles and composition of the Regional Economic Growth Partnership 
(‘REGP’).

b) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive of Cardiff Council, in consultation 
with the City Deal Programme Director and the Accountable Body (i) to 
undertake the recruitment exercise for the appointment of the Chair and the 
Board members of the REGP and (ii) to report back to Cabinet with 
recommendations as to the most suitable candidates to appoint, for Cabinet’s 
approval.

c) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive of Cardiff Council, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Cardiff Capital Region Cabinet and the lead member for 
the Regional Economic Growth Partnership, to select the appointment panel 
referred to in this report

d) For this and the next financial year, allocate funding of up to £30,000 per 
annum to support the establishment of the Regional Economic Growth 
Partnership, with ongoing financial support for the REGP being considered by 
the Regional Cabinet when setting its Annual Budget.



e) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive of Cardiff Council to determine the 
remuneration package for the Chair in consultation with the Chair of the 
Regional Cabinet and the lead member for the Regional Economic Growth 
Partnership.

Cllr Morgan asked colleagues for their agreement to take Item 6 on the agenda 
before Item 5, which was agreed.
6. Cardiff Capital Region Compound Semiconductor Project – Update on 

Outstanding Matters (Minute No.9)

There is a Confidential Appendix to this minute which is exempt from 
publication as it contains exempt information of the kind described in 
paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972

Cllr Morgan advised colleagues to note in reference to Agenda Item 6, that 
Appendices 1-6 of this report were not for publication as they contain exempt 
information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
As such, should colleagues with to discuss matters within those Appendices, 
members of the public would have to withdraw while that discussion takes place and 
will be asked to return to hear a summary and the final decision of the Cabinet. 
If anyone wished to formally move that the public be withdrawn, colleagues were 
asked to make that clear so the proposal can be seconded and moved and formally 
recorded in the minutes. The proposal was moved and members of the public were 
asked to leave proceedings.
The Regional Cabinet considered a report on behalf of the City Deal Programme 
Director:-

1. To provide an update on the Compound Semiconductor (CSC) Project, 
following receipt of approval by the Region Cabinet, on 2 May 2017, subject 
to specific issues being successfully resolved.

2. To note a change in the overall financial commitment required for the project.

3. To confirm that sufficient progress has been made on the outstanding issues 
to allow the CSC Project to proceed and for the funding to be released.

RESOLVED: it was agreed that Cardiff Capital Region Joint Cabinet:

a) Agree the increase in the required project cost to £38.5m as detailed in 
Appendix 3 of the Report;

b) Agree that sufficient progress has been made on those matters to which the 
Regional Cabinet decision on CSC Project on 2nd May 2017, was subject to, 
and confirm that the CSC Project should proceed.

c) Authorise the Accountable Body to release funding to the SPV, up to £38.5m, 
in tranches as requested by the SPV and in accordance with the financing 
and loan provisions detailed in sections 7 and 8 of the SPV Shareholders 
Agreement attached in Appendix 6 of the Report.



5. Cardiff Capital Region Compound Semiconductor Project – Special 
Purpose Vehicle (Minute No.10)

There is a Confidential Appendix to this minute which is exempt from 
publication as it contains exempt information of the kind described in 
paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 of parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972)

Cllr Morgan advised colleagues to note in reference to Agenda Item 5, that 
Appendices 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B, 3 and 4 of this report were not for publication as they 
contain exempt information of the kind described in paragraphs 14, 16 and 21 of 
parts 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

As such, should colleagues with to discuss matters within those Appendices, 
members of the public would have to withdraw while that discussion takes place and 
will be asked to return to hear a summary and the final decision of the Cabinet. 
If anyone wished to formally move that the public be withdrawn, colleagues were 
asked to make that clear so the proposal can be seconded and moved and formally 
recorded in the minutes. The proposal was moved and members of the public were 
asked to leave proceedings.

The Regional Cabinet considered a report on behalf of the City Deal Programme 
Director:-

1. To seek approval of the Regional Cabinet to establish a Special Purpose 
Vehicle (SPV) to deliver the Compound Semiconductor Project (CSC Project).

2. To consider and agree the required details necessary to establish the SPV 
including such matters as scope, objectives, name, shareholder arrangements 
and composition of the Board.

RESOLVED: it was agreed that Cardiff Capital Region Joint Cabinet:

   a) Establish a Special Purpose Vehicle Company Limited by Shares as detailed in 
the SPV Options Appraisal report contained in Appendix 1B;

b) Agree to name the Special Purpose Vehicle Company ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’ – 
‘LDC Ffowndri Cyf’1.

c) Approve the Shareholders’ Agreement related to ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’, as 
detailed in Appendix 2B;

d) Request each authority appoint a Director to sit on the ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’ 
Company Board;

e) Agree that for the purposes of the CSC Project the Lead Authority continues to 
be Monmouthshire County Council, and delegate to the Chief Executive Officer 
of that Authority, in consultation with the Regional Cabinet Chair and 
Programme Director, the power:

1 ‘Lled-Ddargludyddion Cyfansawdd Ffowndri Cyfngedig’



i. Deal with all matters pending formation of the SPV; and
ii. Thereafter all matters that fall to the Lead Authority as set out in the 

Shareholders’ Agreement and any matters that are required to facilitate the 
CSC Project and fall outside the remit of the SPV provided the delegation 
is executed within the remit of the financial commitment approved.

f) Agree that the Lead Authority enter into a direct payment guarantee with the 
Welsh Government as detailed in 8.9 of the Shareholders’ Agreement related 
to ‘CSC Foundry Ltd’; and

g) That the CCR Programme Director, in consultation with the Lead Authority, 
SPV and Accountable Body, report to Regional Cabinet, at the appropriate 
time, for decisions on any changes to the roles and responsibilities of the Lead 
Authority and SPV.

h) Approve the CSC Foundry Ltd Annual Business Plan as detailed in Appendix 
4.

Cllr Morgan thanked colleagues for attending and the meeting was concluded.


